H» .
E .. mm Fractical, down-to-earth, tips,
] N tricks and advice for Excel users’”’

ExcelSuperSite

Declutter your

Spreadsheets

by Hiding Zero
Values

www.excelsupersite.com



HY N
E ..=.. Practical, down-to-earth, tips,

L] | tricks and advice for Excel users
ExcelSuperSite

Declutter your Spreadsheets

by Hiding Zero Values

Are your spreadsheets filled with unnecessary zero’s, cluttering your
information and making it hard to identify significant results?

Undertaking data analysis in Excel quite often results in your
formulas returning zero’s simply because they point to cells that do
not contain any data. I know I come across this ALL the time as I
attempt to make my spreadsheets as flexible as possible.

Using our D.A.R.E. Methodology, I break spreadsheets down into

a Data area and an Analysis area. In the Analysis area, I'll typically
copy formulas over a large area so that when I add information into
the Data area, I minimise my workload by not having to
adjust/extend formula ranges etc. Sorry if that sounds confusing.
Don’t worry too much about it as that is not the point of this article.
What you need to take from it is that when you have a LOT of
formulas in your spreadsheets, often you'll find a LOT of zero’s in
your results which can potentially hide significant results.

The example below shows some data entered into the range A2 to
C10. I have an Analysis area setup with formulas in cells E2 through
to H20. In this example, the number of students in Column A can
vary up to a maximum of 20 pupils. To minimise my future workload,
I have entered formulas in columns E to H right down to row 20, but

www.excelsupersite.com



http://www.excelsupersite.com/dare-to-be-different/

HY N
E ..=.. Practical, down-to-earth, tips,

L] | tricks and advice for Excel users
ExcelSuperSite

as you can see this means our Results table having unnecessary
zeros appearing where they don’t need to be.

A B C [} E F G H

Wstudents Bd  Test: B Test2 B
2 |5im 92 89 181 g 1 3 1
3 [Bob 85 84 169 5 5 4
4 |1ane a7 78 165 3 6 5
5 |Mary 67 75 142 3 7 9
6 |Jackie 74 74 148 7 8 2
7 [Tommy 72 86 158 8 a 6
2 |Harry a6 92 178 a 1 3
9 |Billie 85 65 150 5 9 7
10 |Cynthia 90 a1 181 2 2 1
11 0 #N/A i #N/A 10
12 0 #N/A " #N/A 10
13 0 #N/A i #N/A 10
14 0 #N/A " #N/A 10
15 0 #N/A i HNJA 10
16 o #N/A " EN/A 10
17 0 #N/A i ENJA 10
18 o #N/A " #N/A 10
19 0 #N/A i #N/A 10
20 o #N/A " #N/A 10

2 ways to hide zeros in your spreadsheets

So how do we hide these unnecessary zeros from our spreadsheets??
Fortunately, there are two quick alternatives to address this issue.

A quick note before we go through these methods. The 2 methods
described below only affect the appearance of what is displayed in
the cells. They do nothing to the actual underlying values stored in
these cells — hence the zeros are still there, we are just getting Excel
to apply some formatting tricks to make them appear as though they
have disappeared.

www.excelsupersite.com




HY B
E ..=.. Practical, down-to-earth, tips,
L] tricks and advice for Excel users

ExcelSuperSite

1. Hide ALL zero values

One way we can hide all zero values in our spreadsheets is by
modifying a setting in Excel itself.

Navigate to File > Options > Advanced. Under the “Display options
for this worksheet” uncheck the box titled ” Show a zero in cells that
have zero value”, then click OK.

Account

Options *

www.excelsupersite.




E .... Practical, down-to-earth, tips,
H tricks and advice for Excel users
ExcelSuperSite

Excel Options
General () Nothing (hide ohjects)
Formulas Display options for this worksheet: E[';]Sheeﬂ W
Proofing

Show row and column headers
Ve [] Show fermulas in cells instead of their calculated results

Lapoug [] Show sheet right-to-left

=2

Customize Ribbon

Show a zero in cells that have zero value
Show outline
Show gridlines

an outiine 1s applied
Quick fAccess Toolbar

Add-Ins Gridline color | & -

Trust Center
Formulas

[ ] Enable multi-threaded calculation

Mumber of calculation threads

This option, while it being quick and simple, has a huge downside in
that it will hide ALL zeros throughout your entire spreadsheet. It will
not distinguish between ‘significant’ or ‘insignificant’ zeroes. In other
words, if you manually input a zero in to a cell, or if zero is the
correct output of a formula, these values will be hidden alongside all
the other insignificant’ zeroes.

I would file this option under “Just because something can be done,
doesn’t necessarily mean it should be!!”

www.excelsupersite.com




HY N
E ..=.. Practical, down-to-earth, tips,

L] | tricks and advice for Excel users
ExcelSuperSite

2. Custom Number Formatting

While slightly more complicated, a better method for hiding

‘insignificant’ zeroes is to use custom number formatting across your

range of cells. Custom number formatting simply applies different
formats to your cells depending on the criteria you enter.

To apply custom formatting to our cells in Column E for example:
1.Left click and drag cells E2 to E20

2.Right click on one of the selected cells and select Format Cells

A B C D E B I =M-A-H-g0m

2 |Jim 92 89

3 |Bob 85 84

4 |1ane 87 78 165 | B Cory

5 |Mary 67 75 142 iy Paste Options:

6 |lackie 74 74 143 “A

7 |Tommy 72 86 138 .
] Paste Special...

8 |Harry 86 92 178

9 |Billie 85 65 150

10 |Cynthia 90 91 y 181 Insert 4

! Delete 3

12

13 Select ¥

14 . Clear Contents

15 & Quick Analysis

16 Sort 3

17 Filter 3

18

19 I Table 3

20

21
22

23

3.Under the Number tab, click Custom

4.In the textbox that appears below the word “Type:” delete the
word “General”

5.Now in the same textbox type 0;-0;;@ and click OK.

www.excelsupersite.com




0~ W kW N

o

1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

B

33 P 3 Pa
L

E

ExcelSuperSite

Jim

Bob
lane
Mary
Jackie
Tommy
Harry
Billie
Cynthia

92

87
67
74
72
36

90

[a]

89

78
75
74
86
92

91

Practical, down-to-earth, tips,
tricks and advice for Excel users

E F
R
1
181
169
165
142 | Categony
148 | |General
158 MNumber
- | | Currency
178 Arcounting
| | Date
Ly Time
181 Percentage
Fraction
Scientific
Text

Ep

G

-

F_ornﬂ Cells

Alignment Font Border Fill Protection

Sample
181

L#E20
0;[Red]-# #£0
##££0.00;-# #£0.00

- #£0,00;[Red]-# #£0.00
n-S# #20

£ 8 :[Re a]-sagao

Type the number format code, using one of the existing codes as a starting point.

Delete

Cancel

There you have it. Apply either one of the two methods above and
those unwanted zeroes will be a thing of the past.

L= TR SR "SR TR R V)

Tolile.]

Jim
Bob
Jane
Mary
Jackie
Tommy
Harry
Billie

0 |Cynthia

P T I SR TR )

=TT

]

92

87
67
74
72
86

30

www.excelsupersite.com

[a]

89

78
75
74
86
92

91

181
169

-n

(S IR R U - RN (Y- R SC IR, I

[n]

[ERET-R R SR - T, R

[ I S T = VR = RN = TR, B




HY N
E ..=.. Practical, down-to-earth, tips,

L] | tricks and advice for Excel users
ExcelSuperSite

Custom Number Formats

Excel lets you change the format of the ways it displays data in a
cell. For example, you can specify the number of digits to the right
of a decimal point, or you can add a comma separator when
displaying large numbers. You can access and modify the majority
of these settings in the Format Cells dialog box.

To apply a custom format to a cell, it is very important to
understand how cell formats are seen by Excel. Excel sees a cells
format as having four individual sections.

These are:
e positive numbers;
e negative numbers;
e zeros; and
o text.

Each of these Sections are separated by a semi-colon (;). These
code sections define the format for <POSITIVE numbers>;
<NEGATIVE numbers>; <ZERO’s>; <and TEXT> in that
order.

So in our example above where we entered 0;-0;;@ we are telling
Excel to display positivenumbers; display negative numbers; do
not display zero’s; and display text

www.excelsupersite.com




HY B
.... Practical, down-to-earth, tips,
H tricks and advice for Excel users

E

ExcelSuperSite

Download

You can download a copy of the spreadsheet I used in this
article so you can explore this tip further — Declutter your
Spreadsheets by Hiding Zero Values.

Please Share

If you liked this article or know someone who could benefit from
this information, please feel free to share it with your friends
and colleagues and spread the word on Facebook, Twitter or
Linkedin.

www.excelsupersite.com



http://www.excelsupersite.com/downloads/ESSDL0006-HideZeros.xlsx
http://www.excelsupersite.com/downloads/ESSDL0006-HideZeros.xlsx

