

Declutter your Spreadsheets by Hiding Zero Values



Declutter your Spreadsheets

by Hiding Zero Values

Are your spreadsheets filled with unnecessary zero's, cluttering your information and making it hard to identify significant results?

Undertaking data analysis in Excel quite often results in your formulas returning zero's simply because they point to cells that do not contain any data. I know I come across this **ALL** the time as I attempt to make my spreadsheets as flexible as possible.

Using our D.A.R.E. Methodology, I break spreadsheets down into a **Data area** and an **Analysis area**. In the Analysis area, I'll typically copy formulas over a large area so that when I add information into the Data area, I minimise my workload by not having to adjust/extend formula ranges etc. Sorry if that sounds confusing. Don't worry too much about it as that is not the point of this article. What you need to take from it is that when you have a LOT of formulas in your spreadsheets, often you'll find a LOT of zero's in your results which can potentially hide significant results.

The example below shows some data entered into the range A2 to C10. I have an Analysis area setup with formulas in cells E2 through to H20. In this example, the number of students in Column A can vary up to a maximum of 20 pupils. To minimise my future workload, I have entered formulas in columns E to H right down to row 20, but



as you can see this means our Results table having unnecessary zeros appearing where they don't need to be.

	А		В	С	D	E	F	G	н
1	Students	-	Test 1 💌	Test 2 💌		Combined Test Score 💌	Rank Test 1 💌	Rank Test 2 💌	Rank Overall 💌
2	Jim		92	89		181	1	3	1
3	Bob		85	84		169	5	5	4
4	Jane		87	78		165	3	6	5
5	Mary		67	75		142	9	7	9
6	Jackie		74	74		148	7	8	8
7	Tommy		72	86		158	8	4	6
8	Harry		86	92		178	4	1	3
9	Billie		85	65		150	5	9	7
10	Cynthia		90	91 _		181	2	2	1
11						0	#N/A	#N/A	10
12						0	#N/A	#N/A	10
13						0	#N/A	#N/A	10
14						0	#N/A	#N/A	10
15						0	#N/A	#N/A	10
16						0	#N/A	#N/A	10
17						0	#N/A	#N/A	10
18						0	#N/A	#N/A	10
19						0	#N/A	#N/A	10
20						0	#N/A	#N/A	10

2 ways to hide zeros in your spreadsheets

So how do we hide these unnecessary zeros from our spreadsheets?? Fortunately, there are two quick alternatives to address this issue.

A quick note before we go through these methods. The 2 methods described below only affect the appearance of what is displayed in the cells. They do nothing to the actual underlying values stored in these cells – hence the zeros are still there, we are just getting Excel to apply some formatting tricks to make them appear as though they have disappeared.



1. Hide ALL zero values

One way we can hide all zero values in our spreadsheets is by modifying a setting in Excel itself.

Navigate to *File > Options > Advanced*. Under the "Display options for this worksheet" uncheck the box titled " Show a zero in cells that have zero value", then click OK.





	Excel Options							
General	 Nothing (hi<u>d</u>e objects) 							
Formulas	Display options for this worksheet: Sheet1							
Proofing	✓ Show row and column <u>h</u> eaders							
Save	Show formulas in cells instead of their calculated results							
Language	Sho <u>w</u> sheet right-to-left							
Advanced	Show page breaks							
Customize Ribbon	Show a zero in cells that have zero value							
	Show outline sympols if an outline is applied							
Quick Access Toolbar	✓ Show gridlines							
Add-Ins	Gri <u>d</u> line color							
Trust Center								
	Formulas							
	Enable multi-threaded calculation							
	Number of calculation threads							

This option, while it being quick and simple, has a huge downside in that it will hide ALL zeros throughout your entire spreadsheet. It will not distinguish between 'significant' or 'insignificant' zeroes. In other words, if you manually input a zero in to a cell, or if zero is the correct output of a formula, these values will be hidden alongside all the other insignificant' zeroes.

I would file this option under "Just because something can be done, doesn't necessarily mean it should be!!"



2. Custom Number Formatting

While slightly more complicated, a better method for hiding 'insignificant' zeroes is to use custom number formatting across your range of cells. Custom number formatting simply applies different formats to your cells depending on the criteria you enter.

To apply custom formatting to our cells in Column E for example:

1.Left click and drag cells E2 to E20

2.Right click on one of the selected cells and select *Format Cells*



3.Under the *Number* tab, click *Custom*

4.In the textbox that appears below the word "Type:" delete the word "General"

5.Now in the same textbox type **0;-0;;@** and click OK.



	Α		В	С	D	E		F		G		Н	I.	J
1	Students	-	Test 1 💌	Test 2 💌		Combined Test	Score 🔻	Rank Test	1 💌	Rank Tes	t 2 💌	🔹 Rank Overall 💌		
2	Jim		92	89		181 Format Cells						?	×	
3	Bob		85	84		169								_
4	Jane		87	78		165	Numb	er Alignment	Font	Border	Fill	Protection		
5	Mary		67	75		142	Catego	ory:						
6	Jackie		74	74		148	Gene	ral 🔨	Sample					
7	Tommy		72	86		158	Numb	er Dov	181					
8	Harry		86	92		178	Accou	inting	Type:					
9	Billie		85	65		150	Date		0;-0;;					
10	Cynthia		90	91		181	Perce	ntage	Genera	I				^
11							Fracti	on	0					
12							Text		#,##0					
13							Custo	m	#,##0.0 # ##0:-)0 # ##0				
14									#,##0;[Red]-#,##0				
15									#,##0.0)0;-#,##0.00)0:[Red]-#.##	0.00			
16									\$#,##0	-\$#,##0				
17									5#,##0	;[Red]-\$#,##U				
18								~					<u>D</u> elet	te
19							Type ti	ne number format	t code. usi	ina one of th	e existin	a codes as a starting po	int.	
20							.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		,			,,		
21														
22														
23														
24												OK	Car	ncel
_														

There you have it. Apply either one of the two methods above and those unwanted zeroes will be a thing of the past.

	Α		В	С	D	E	F	G	н
1	Students	-	Test 1 💌	Test 2 💌		Combined Test Score 💌	Rank Test 1 💌	Rank Test 2 💌	Rank Overall 💌
2	Jim		92	89		181	1	3	1
3	Bob		85	84		169	5	5	4
4	Jane		87	78		165	3	6	5
5	Mary		67	75		142	9	7	9
6	Jackie		74	74		148	7	8	8
7	Tommy		72	86		158	8	4	6
8	Harry		86	92		178	4	1	3
9	Billie		85	65		150	5	9	7
10	Cynthia		90	91 .		181	2	2	1
11									
12									
13									
14									
15									
16									
17									
18									
19									
20									



Custom Number Formats

Excel lets you change the format of the ways it displays data in a cell. For example, you can specify the number of digits to the right of a decimal point, or you can add a comma separator when displaying large numbers. You can access and modify the majority of these settings in the Format Cells dialog box.

To apply a custom format to a cell, it is very important to understand how cell formats are seen by Excel. Excel sees a cells format as having four individual sections.

These are:

- positive numbers;
- negative numbers;
- zeros; and
- text.

Each of these Sections are separated by a semi-colon (;). These code sections define the format for **<POSITIVE numbers>**; **<NEGATIVE numbers>**; **<ZERO's>**; **<and TEXT>** in that order.

So in our example above where we entered **0;-0;;**@ we are telling Excel to display **positive**numbers; display **negative** numbers; do not display **zero's**; and display **text**



Download

You can download a copy of the spreadsheet I used in this article so you can explore this tip further – <u>Declutter your</u> <u>Spreadsheets by Hiding Zero Values</u>.

Please Share

If you liked this article or know someone who could benefit from this information, please feel free to share it with your friends and colleagues and spread the word on Facebook, Twitter or Linkedin.